### 1973. No. 431

## LANDS TRIBUNAL

Lands Tribunal (Salaries) (No. 2) Order (Northern Ireland) 1973

Made

19th October 1973

. . . 26th November 1973 Coming into operation .

To be laid before the Parliament of the United Kingdom under paragraph 4(5)(b) of the Schedule to the Northern Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Act 1972.

WHEREAS it is provided by subsection (5) of section 2 of the Lands Tribunal and Compensation Act (Northern Ireland) 1964(a) that there shall be paid to the members of the Lands Tribunal for Northern Ireland such remuneration as may be determined by an Order in Council but the Governor shall not be recommended to make any such Order in Council until a draft thereof has been laid before the Parliament of Northern Ireland and approved by a resolution of each House of that Parliament:

AND WHEREAS it is provided by subsection (1) of section 1 of the Northern Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Act 1972(b) that so long as that section has effect all functions which apart from that Act belong to the Governor in Council shall be discharged by the Secretary of State:

AND WHEREAS it is provided by sub-paragraph (5) of paragraph 4 of the Schedule to the Northern Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Act 1972 that where under any enactment it is a condition for the taking of any step that a resolution has been passed by one or both of the Houses of the Parliament of Northern Ireland, then so long as section 1 of that Act has effect the step may be taken without any resolution but any statutory rules made by virtue of that sub-paragraph shall be subject to annulment in pursuance of a resolution of either House of the Parliament of the United Kingdom in like manner as a statutory instrument:

Now, THEREFORE, the Secretary of State in exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section 2(5) of the Lands Tribunal and Compensation Act (Northern Ireland) 1964 and by section 1(1) of the Northern Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Act 1972 and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf hereby makes the following Order:-

#### Title and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Lands Tribunal (Salaries) (No. 2) Order (Northern Ireland) 1973 and shall come into operation on 26th November 1973.

#### Revocation

2. The Lands Tribunal (Salaries) Order (Northern Ireland) 1973(c) is hereby revoked.

(a) 1964. c. 29 (N.I.).
(c) S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1973, No. 157.

No. 431

84A

# Lands Tribunal

Increase in salaries of members of the Lands Tribunal for Northern Ireland

3. The salary payable to a member of the Lands Tribunal shall be increased to the following amount, payable with effect from 1st April 1973 that is to say:

(a) in the case of the President of the Tribunal, £10,550 per annum;

(b) in any other case £9,900 per annum.

Dated this 19th day of October 1973.

## W. S. I. Whitelaw,

One of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State.

# EXPLANATORY NOTE

# (This note is not part of the Order, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

This Order, made under section 2 of the Lands Tribunal and Compensation Act (Northern Ireland) 1964, increases, with effect from 1st April 1973 the salaries of the President of the Lands Tribunal from £10,300 to £10,550 and of each other member of the Tribunal from £9,650 to £9,900.